-1
9

Se
p-

1
9

D
ec

-1
9

M
ar

-2
0

Ju
n

-2
0

Se
p-

2
0

D
ec

-2
0

M
ar

-2
1

Ju
n

-2
1

Se
p-

2
1

D
ec

-2
1

M
ar

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Se
p-

2
2

D
ec

-2
2

M
ar

-2
3

Ju
n

-2
3

Se
p-

2
3

100.0

RADL3
2,625.0

100.0

IBOVESPA
246.7

Ju
n

-0
7

Se
p-

0
7

D
ec

-0
7

M
ar

-0
8

Ju
n

-0
8

Se
p-

0
8

D
ec

-0
8

M
ar

-0
9

Ju
n

-0
9

Se
p-

0
9

D
ec

-0
9

M
ar

-1
0

Ju
n

-1
0

Se
p-

1
0

D
ec

-1
0

M
ar

-1
1

Ju
n

-1
1

Se
p-

1
1

D
ec

-1
1

M
ar

-1
2

Ju
n

-1
2

Se
p-

1
2

D
ec

-1
2

M
ar

-1
3

Ju
n

-1
3

Se
p-

1
3

D
ec

-1
3

M
ar

-1
4

Ju
n

-1
4

Se
p-

1
4

D
ec

-1
4

M
ar

-1
5

Ju
n

-1
5

Se
p-

1
5

D
ec

-1
5

M
ar

-1
6

Ju
n

-1
6

Se
p-

1
6

D
ec

-1
6

M
ar

-1
7

Ju
n

-1
7

Se
p-

1
7

D
ec

-1
7

M
ar

-1
8

Ju
n

-1
8

Se
p-

1
8

D
ec

-1
8

M
ar

-1
9

Ju
n

-1
9

Se
p-

1
9

D
ec

-1
9

M
ar

-2
0

Ju
n

-2
0

Se
p-

2
0

D
ec

-2
0

M
ar

-2
1

Ju
n

-2
1

Se
p-

2
1

D
ec

-2
1

M
ar

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Se
p-

2
2

D
ec

-2
2

M
ar

-2
3

Ju
n

-2
3

Se
p-

2
3

https://ir.rd.com.br/

19

4Q23 2023

Income Statement (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change

Gross Revenue 9,557.4 9,557.4 0.0 36,349.4 36,349.4 0.0

Gross Profit 2,685.4 2,685.4 0.0 10,207.4 10,207.4 0.0

Gross Margin 28.1% 28.1% 0.0% 28.1% 28.1% 0.0 pp

Selling Expenses (1,712.9) (1,437.1) 275.8 (6,305.6) (5,237.1) 1,068.5

G&A (358.0) (356.8) 1.1 (1,298.5) (1,294.4) 4.2

Total Expenses (2,070.8) (1,793.9) 276.9 (7,604.1) (6,531.5) 1,072.6

as % of Gross Revenue 21.7% 18.8% (2.9%) 20.9% 18.0% (2.9 pp)

Adjusted EBITDA 614.5 891.5 276.9 2,603.2 3,675.9 1,072.7

as % of Gross Revenue 6.4% 9.3% 2.9% 7.2% 10.1% 2.9 pp

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues 2.0 5.9 3.9 69.7 78.4 8.7

Depreciation and Amortization (212.2) (415.6) (203.4) (799.7) (1,661.3) (861.7)

Financial Results (94.5) (179.5) (85.0) (550.5) (863.8) (313.3)

Equity Equivalence (5.5) (7.3) (1.8) (10.6) (12.5) (1.9)

Income Tax (19.7) (17.1) 2.6 (161.4) (129.5) 31.8

Net Income 284.7 277.9 (6.7) 1,150.8 1,087.1 (63.7)

as % of Gross Revenue 3.0% 2.9% (0.1%) 3.2% 3.0% (0.2 pp)

4Q23 Change

Balance Sheet (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 4Q23

Assets 16,507.6 20,094.4 3,586.8

Current Assets 11,561.7 11,561.7 0.0

Non-Current Assets 4,945.9 8,532.7 3,586.8

Income Tax and Social Charges deferred 74.7 177.7 103.0

Other Credits 11.1 10.7 (0.4)

Property, Plant and Equipment 2,453.4 2,453.7 0.3

Right of use 0.0 3,484.0 3,484.0

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 16,507.6 20,094.4 3,586.8

Current Liabilities 7,228.9 8,079.5 850.6

Suppliers 5,095.2 5,099.7 4.5

Financial Leases 0.0 858.5 858.5

Other Accounts Payable 353.2 340.9 (12.3)

Non-Current Liabilities 2,956.5 5,986.6 3,030.1

Financial Leases 0.0 3,078.3 3,078.3

Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 48.2 0.0 (48.2)

Shareholder's Equity 6,322.2 6,028.3 (293.9)

Income Reserves 1,871.2 1,577.4 (293.8)

Non Controller Interest 72.4 72.3 (0.1)

20

4Q23 Results Conference Calls
March 06th, 2024

Portuguese

at 10:00 am (BRT)
English

at 12:00 pm (BRT)
Link:

https://www.resultadosrd.com.br/home/

For more information, please contact our Investor Relations department.

E-mail: ri@rd.com.br

4Q23 2023

Cash Flow (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change

Adjusted EBIT 402.3 475.9 73.6 1,803.6 2,014.6 211.0

Non-Recurring Expenses 2.0 5.9 3.9 69.7 78.4 8.7

Income Tax (34%) (120.8) (147.1) (26.3) (573.7) (648.4) (74.7)

Depreciation 209.5 415.6 206.1 797.7 1,661.3 863.7

Rental Expenses 0.0 (280.8) (280.8) 0.0 (1,081.4) (1,081.4)

Others 421.0 444.6 23.6 381.6 454.2 72.7

Resources from Operations 865.0 865.0 0.0 2,292.9 2,292.9 0.0

Operating Cash Flow 518.0 518.0 0.0 1,193.1 1,193.1 0.0

Investments (367.0) (367.0) 0.0 (1,234.4) (1,234.4) 0.0

Free Cash Flow 150.9 150.9 0.0 (41.3) (41.3) 0.0

Total Cash Flow (122.7) (122.7) 0.0 (721.3) (721.3) 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.

Includes NPV adjustments

*Excludes NPV adjustments

https://www.resultadosrd.com.br/home/
mailto:ri@rd.com.br

21

Consolidated Adjusted Income Statement 4Q22 4Q23 2022 2023

(R$ thousands)

Gross Revenue 8,351,126 9,557,385 30,950,564 36,349,446

Taxes, Discounts and Returns (514,878) (633,065) (1,883,183) (2,375,656)

Net Revenue 7,836,249 8,924,320 29,067,380 33,973,790

Cost of Goods Sold (5,498,082) (6,238,926) (20,257,912) (23,766,440)

Gross Profit 2,338,166 2,685,394 8,809,468 10,207,350

Operational (Expenses) Revenues